

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS**  
**CONTENTS**

---

	<b>Page</b>
<u>Company information</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>Statement of financial position</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>Notes to the accounts</u>	<u>5</u>

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**COMPANY INFORMATION**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

---

<b>Directors</b>	Mr S P Ackland Mr M A Wilson
<b>Secretary</b>	Ms P L Havard
<b>Company Number</b>	03997992 (England and Wales)
<b>Registered Office</b>	The Base, Dartford Business Park Victoria Road Dartford Kent DA1 5FS
<b>Accountants</b>	Wellden Turnbull Limited Albany House Claremont Lane Esher Surrey KT10 9FQ

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 5 APRIL 2022**

	Notes	2022 £	2021 £
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Tangible assets	<u>4</u>	14,140	18,659
Investments	<u>5</u>	66,486	65,734
		<u>80,626</u>	<u>84,393</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Debtors	<u>6</u>	330,663	307,582
Cash at bank and in hand		184,125	164,343
		<u>514,788</u>	<u>471,925</u>
<b>Creditors: amounts falling due within one year</b>	<u>7</u>	(383,763)	(234,669)
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>131,025</u>	<u>237,256</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>211,651</u>	<u>321,649</u>
<b>Provisions for liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax		(2,313)	(3,090)
<b>Net assets</b>		<u>209,338</u>	<u>318,559</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	<u>8</u>	100	100
Revaluation reserve		19,068	12,940
Profit and loss account		190,170	305,519
<b>Shareholders' funds</b>		<u>209,338</u>	<u>318,559</u>

For the year ending 5 April 2022 the company was entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies. The members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Act with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts.

These accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - Small Entities. The profit and loss account has not been delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 20 December 2022 and were signed on its behalf by

Mr S P Ackland  
Director

Company Registration No. 03997992

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

---

**1 Statutory information**

Associated Interim Management Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales, registration number 03997992. The registered office is The Base, Dartford Business Park, Victoria Road, Dartford, Kent, DA1 5FS.

**2 Compliance with accounting standards**

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A Small Entities. There were no material departures from that standard.

**3 Accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below and have remained unchanged from the previous year, and also have been consistently applied within the same accounts.

***Basis of preparation***

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within the accounting policies. The accounts cover the Company as an individual entity.

***Presentation currency***

The accounts are presented in £ sterling.

***Revenue***

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

***Rendering of services***

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

***Tangible fixed assets and depreciation***

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, on a reducing balance basis.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Fixtures & fittings	25% reducing balance basis
Computer equipment	25% reducing balance basis

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

---

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the statement of income and retained earnings.

***Valuation of investments***

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

Unlisted investments, whose market value can be reliably determined, are remeasured to market value at each balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in other comprehensive income via the revaluation reserve. Where market value cannot be reliably determined, such investments are stated at historic cost less impairment.

Investments in listed company shares are remeasured to market value at each balance sheet date. Gains and losses on remeasurement are recognised in the statement of income and retained earnings.

***Debtors***

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

***Cash and cash equivalents***

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

***Financial instruments***

The Company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income and retained earnings.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the balance sheet date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

***Creditors***

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

---

***Dividends***

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting. Dividends on shares recognised as liabilities are recognised as expenses and classified within interest payable.

***Operating leases: the Company as lessee***

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the lease term.

***Pensions***

Defined contribution pension plan

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the balance sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

***Interest income***

Interest income is recognised in the statement of income and retained earnings using the effective interest method.

***Current and deferred taxation***

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

***Government grants***

Government grants in relation to tangible fixed assets are credited to profit and loss account over the useful lives of the related assets, whereas those in relation to expenditure are credited when the expenditure is charged to profit and loss.

**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

**4 Tangible fixed assets**

	<b>Motor vehicles</b>	<b>Fixtures &amp; fittings</b>	<b>Computer equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
<b>Cost or valuation</b>	At cost	At cost	At cost	
At 6 April 2021	6,100	22,376	155,708	184,184
Additions	-	195	-	195
At 5 April 2022	6,100	22,571	155,708	184,379
<b>Depreciation</b>				
At 6 April 2021	6,100	19,179	140,246	165,525
Charge for the year	-	848	3,866	4,714
At 5 April 2022	6,100	20,027	144,112	170,239
<b>Net book value</b>				
At 5 April 2022	-	2,544	11,596	14,140
At 5 April 2021	-	3,197	15,462	18,659

**5 Investments**

	<b>Other investments</b>
	<b>£</b>
Valuation at 6 April 2021	65,734
Additions	9,816
Fair value adjustments	(1,782)
Disposals	(7,282)
Valuation at 5 April 2022	66,486

Investments held at 5 April 2022 include listed company shares of £25,298 (2021 - £30,674) and unlisted investments of £41,188 (2021 -£35,060).

Both listed and unlisted investments are held as fixed asset investments in the financial statements because the intention of management is to hold the investments for a period of more than one year.

The revaluation reserve at the year end represents cumulative revaluations on unlisted investments. Fair value movements on listed investments have been recorded in the statement of income and retained earnings.

**6 Debtors**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
<b>Amounts falling due within one year</b>		
Trade debtors	98,339	106,294
Amounts due from group undertakings etc.	125,242	124,493
Accrued income and prepayments	18,520	11,767
Other debtors	88,562	65,028
	<b>330,663</b>	<b>307,582</b>



**ASSOCIATED INTERIM MANAGEMENT LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 5 APRIL 2022**

---

<b>7 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Trade creditors	104,949	48,307
Taxes and social security	97,449	60,712
Other creditors	39,537	27,196
Loans from directors	139,003	95,629
Accruals	2,825	2,825
	<u>383,763</u>	<u>234,669</u>

<b>8 Share capital</b>	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Allotted, called up and fully paid: 100 Ordinary shares of £1 each	100	100

**9 Pension commitments**

The company operates a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the company to the fund and amounted to £31,633 (2021 - £31,266). There were pension contributions payable to the fund of £18,004 (2021 - £10,649) at the balance sheet date.

**10 Controlling party**

There was no controlling party in the year under review.

**11 Average number of employees**

During the year the average number of employees was 20 (2021: 20).

